PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
J.F. MESKILL ENTERPRISES, LLC	11/21/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INTELLIGENT HOME PRODUCTS, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company			
Street Address:	707 Brookpark Road			
City:	Cleveland			
State/Country:	ОНЮ			
Postal Code:	44109			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7431642
Patent Number:	D553234
Patent Number:	D553236
Patent Number:	D553237
Patent Number:	D553235

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (216)241-1666

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 216-363-9000

Email: tyoung@faysharpe.com
Correspondent Name: Thomas E. Young
Address Line 1: 1100 Superior Avenue

Address Line 2: 7th Floor

Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	JFMI 0 00001	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Elaine Checovich	PATENT

500711770 REEL: 021861 FRAME: 0925

Total Attachments: 3
source=jfmi000001asgn#page1.tif
source=jfmi000001asgn#page2.tif
source=jfmi000001asgn#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 021861 FRAME: 0926

Attorney Docket No.: JFMI 0 0001

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

J. F. MESKILL ENTERPRISES, LLC 707 Brookpark Road Cleveland, Ohio 44109

(hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR") hereby sells, assigns and transfers to:

INTELLIGENT HOME PRODUCTS, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company 707 Brookpark Road Cleveland, Ohio 44109

(hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), the undivided, full and exclusive right and interest of ASSIGNOR, for the United States and its territorial possessions, including all rights that claim priority, in United States Letters Patents listed on attached Exhibit A (hereinafter "Said Patents") that have been granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions; and, in and to any and all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, extensions thereof, and all rights, together with all priority rights, under any of the international conventions, unions, agreements, acts, and treaties; and the right to sue for past infringement;

ASSIGNOR agrees that when requested to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, ASSIGNOR, the undersigned, will execute all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, extensions thereof, execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, testify in any legal or quasi legal proceedings; communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or legal representatives all facts known to the ASSIGNOR relating to Said Patents and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing Said Patents and for vesting title to Said Patents and all applications for patents based on Said Patents in said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives; and,

ASSIGNOR covenants with said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement

PATENT REEL: 021861 FRAME: 0927 affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has set its hand on the date indicated below.

J. F. MESKILL ENTERPRISES, LLC

Signature: F. Muhuu

James F. Meskill

President

NOVEMBECTOBER 21, 2008

State of Ohio)
)ss:
County of Cuyahoga)

On this 2/ day of November, 2008 before me personally came James F. Meskill, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

Notary Public

Seal

ERIC HIGHMAN, ATTT.
NOTARY PUBLIC • STATE OF OHIO
My Commission Has No Expiration Date
Section 14703 O.R.C.

EXHIBIT A

Patent No.	Issue Date	Inventor	<u>Title</u>	Docket No.
7,431,642	10-7-2008	Herbst	Exhaust Fan Having a Unitary Molded Housing	JFMI 2 00011
D553,234	10-16-2007	Herbst, et al.	Ceiling Exhaust Fan	JFMI 2 00012
D553,236	10-16-2007	Herbst, et al.	Ceiling Exhaust Fan	JFMI 2 00014
D553,237	10-16-2007	Herbst, et al.	Ceiling Exhaust Fan	JFMI 2 00015
D553,235	10-16-2007	Herbst, et al.	Ceiling Exhaust Fan	JFMI 2 00016

PATENT REEL: 021861 FRAME: 0929